THERMACHOICEIG
Uterine Balloon Therapy
ThermaChoice II UBT System Operating Manual
GYNECARE
Table of Contents
Page
Device Description sense 1
Indicationg RAE ERE ERROR AE TERESE EEN nr nnoon cn rororocra raro cos 1

TURN POWER OFF then on again. If error message
persists, return controller to
Gynecare for service.
02 SYSTEM ERRO2XX Controller malfunction Turn power switch off and
TURN POWER OFF then on again. If error message
persistes, return controller to
Gynecare for service.
Page 24
ERROR DISPLAYED
REPLACE CATHETER
CODE TEXT REASON ACTION
03 SYSTEM ERR03XX Controller malfunction Turn power switch off and
TURN POWER OFF then on again. If error message
persists, return controller to
Gynecare for service.
50 CATHETER ERR50XX = Catheter malfunction Possible catheter failure.
Turn power off to clear error
message and replace catheter.
51 CATHETER ERR51XX
REPLACE CATHETER
Catheter malfunction Possible catheter failure.
Turn power off to clear error
message and replace catheter.
52 CATHETER ERR52XX Catheter malfunction Possible catheter failure.
REPLACE CATHETER Turn power off to clear error
—— message and replace catheter.
REMOVE FLUID
REMOVE CATHETER
53 OVERHEAT ERR53XX Fluid temperature Return controller to Gynecare
END PROCEDURE between 90°C and for service.
—— 95°C for 15 seconds.
REMOVE FLUID
REMOVE CATHETER
54 CATHETER ERR54XX Fluid temperature Return controller to Gynecare
END PROCEDURE 295°C for 2 seconds. for service.
REMOVE FLUID
REMOVE CATHETER
55 CATHETER ERR55XX — Catheter malfunction Possible catheter failure.
END PROCEDURE Turn power off to clear error
ーーーーーーーーーー message and replace catheter.
REMOVE FLUID
REMOVE CATHETER
56 CATHETER ERR56XX_ — Catheter malfunction Possible catheter failure.
END PROCEDURE Turn power off to clear error
— V 一 message and replace catheter.
REMOVE FLUID
REMOVE CATHETER
57 CATHETER ERR57XX_— Catheter malfunction Possible catheter failure.
END PROCEDURE Turn power off to clear error
— message and replace catheter.
REMOVE FLUID
REMOVE CATHETER
58 CATHETER ERR58XX Catheter malfunction Possible catheter failure.
END PROCEDURE Turn power off to clear error
— message and replace catheter.
REMOVE FLUID
REMOVE CATHETER
59 OVERHEAT ERR59XX Fluid temperature Return controller to Gynecare
END PROCEDURE between 90°C and 95°C for service.
ーーーーーーーーーー 一 for 15 seconds.
REMOVE FLUID
REMOVE CATHETER
ThermaChoice II System Operating Manual Page 25
ERROR DISPLAYED
CODE TEXT REASON ACTION
60 OVERHEAT ERR60XX Fluid temperature Retum controller to Gynecare
END PROCEDURE 295°C for 2 seconds. for service.
REMOVE FLUID
REMOVE CATHETER
61 OVERHEAT ERR61XX | Fluid temperature Return controller to Gynecare
END PROCEDURE >105°С Юг 2 seconds. for service.
REMOVE FLUID
REMOVE CATHETER
62 PRESSURE ERR62XX Under-pressure: Possible catheter failure - leak.
END PROCEDURE Turn power off to clear error
— Pressure <70 mmHg and replace catheter.
REMOVE FLUID for 2 seconds.
REMOVE CATHETER
63 PRESSURE ERR63XX Over-pressure: Tum power off to clear error.
END PROCEDURE
———— Pressure >210 mmHg
REMOVE FLUID for 2 seconds.
REMOVE CATHETER
64 HEATER ERR64XX Fluid temperature Return controller to Gynecare
END PROCEDURE <87°C during entire for service.
一 一 一 一 一 4minutepreheatcycle
REMOVE FLUID
REMOVE CATHETER
65 HEATER ERR65XX Catheter malfunction Possible catheter failure. Turn
END PROCEDURE power off to clear error message
ーーーーーーーーーーー and replace catheter.
REMOVE FLUID
REMOVE CATHETER
66 UNDERHEAT ERR66XX Fluid temperature Return controller to Gynecare
END PROCEDURE <75°C for 15 seconds. for service.
REMOVE FLUID
REMOVE CATHETER
67 UNDERHEAT ERR67XX Pressure transducer Return controller to Gynecare
END PROCEDURE error for service.
REMOVE FLUID
REMOVE CATHETER
68 CATHETER ERR68XX Fluid temperature did Possible catheter failure. Turn
END PROCEDURE not rise ~6°C within power off to clear error message
————— 30 seconds. and replace catheter.
REMOVE FLUID
REMOVE CATHETER